

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 731 OF 2012

PREETI KUMARI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KUMAR AKASH Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 16/08/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. M.K. Choudhary, Adv.
Ms. Namita Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Yudhistir Bharadwaj, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. K.R. Chawla, Adv.
Mr. Mohinder Jit Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Looking to the facts and features of the case, we deem it fit and proper to refer the matter to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre to explore the possibility of any amicable settlement between the parties, who are directed to appear before the Mediation Centre on 11th of September, 2012 at 11.30 A.M.

Respondent-husband would pay to the petitioner-wife a sum of Rs.25,000/- so as to meet her to and fro expenses. This amount may be paid either by way of Demand Draft or in cash to the petitioner within a period of one week.

The Incharge, Supreme Court Mediation Centre, after making an endeavour for amicable resolution of the disputes, shall submit report to this Court within next four weeks.

List as soon as the Report is submitted.

| (A.D. Sharma)

| | (S.S.R. Krishna)

|
| Court Master

| | Court Master

|